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AS AND FOR A FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

42. Plaintiff repeats, realleges and reiterates each and every allegation set forth herein

as though fully set forth at length.

43. Given the above, a declaratory judgment should issue, declaring that Defendants

YTT, Hakakian, and Sephardic Trust have failed to comply with the following:

a. Village zoning code §210-12;

b. Village zoning code §§210-74 through ;210-79

c. Village zoning code §210-72(A);

d. NY Education Law §2-3204(1);

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests judgment as follows:

1. As against Defendants YESHIVA TIFERET TORAH, ARASH N.

HAKAKIAN and SEPHAllDIC HERITAGE CBNTER CHARITABLE TRUST on the first

cause of action, damages for private nuisance in an amount to be determined after trial or

inquest, and;

2. As against Defendants YESHIVA TIFERET TORAH, ARASH N.

HAKAKIAN and SEPHARDIC HERITAGE CENTER CHARITABLE TRUST on the second

cause of action, damages for public nuisance in an amount to be determined after trial or inquest,

and;

3. As against Defendants YESHIVA TIFERET TORAH, ARASH N.

HAKAKIAN and SEPHARDIC HERITAGE CENTER CHARITABLE TRUST on the third

cause of action, a permanent injunction, enjoining said Defendants from: (a) continuing the
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unlawful use of the Subject Properties; and (b) the continuance of any activities constituting a

public or private nuisance; and

4. As against all defendants on the fourth cause of action, a declaratory judgment

declaring that Defendants YESHIVA TIFERET TORAH, ARASH N. HAKAKIAN and

SEPHARDIC HERITAGE CENTER CHARITABLE TRUST are in violation of : (a) Village

zoning code §210-12; b( ) Village zoning code §§210-74 through 210-79; (c) Village zoning code

§210-72(A); and (d) NY Education Law §2-3204(1).

5. Such other and further relief as to the Court may seem just, proper and

equitable.

Dated: March 1 2024

Monticello, New York

Steven N. Mogel, Esq.

Attorney for Plaintiff

457 Broadway, Suite 1

Monticello, NY 12701

(845) 791-4303
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ATTORNEY VERIFICATION

STATE OF NEW YORK )

) ss.:

COUNTY OF SULLIVAN )

STEVEN N. MOGEL being duly sworn, deposes and says that I am counsel to the Plaintiff in this

action, SHARON STERN, and that I have read the attached Verified Complaint herein and all the

contents thereof are true to my knowledge, except as to matters therein stated to be alleged on

information and belief, and as to those matters, I believe them to be true. The grounds of my information

and the sources of my belief are conversations with my client and review of her records and files. I am

making this affidavit pursuant to CPLR §3020(d)(3) since the defendants do not reside in the same

county where I maintain my office.

SfEVEN N. MOGEL

Sworn to before me this
13t

day of March, 2024.

SHAYNA KOZAK
Nota Public, State of New York
NY Reg. No. 01KO6341305
Qualified in Sullivan CountyN TARY P IC commissionExpiresMay2,
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